BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Sabrina Williams




:

  





:




v.





:

F-01324116







:


Philadelphia Gas Works



:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

Herbert Smolen
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On October 2, 2003, Sabrina Williams (Complainant) filed a Complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works (Respondent or PGW) alleging, inter alia, that she is being charged for gas usage for which she is not responsible; that there are only two people in the house, Complainant and her 3 year old daughter; that she cannot afford to pay $300/month; that she does not qualify for any programs and needs gas for hot water and heat; that she needs the monthly payment lowered; and that she can pay current bills plus $30/month on arrears.

PGW duly filed an Answer denying the averments of the Complaint relating to a billing error, and averring that an Automated Meter Reading Device (AMR) is installed at Complainant’s property and that all bills are based upon actual usage.  PGW further averred that a Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) decision dated September 17, 2003 found that the bill was correct; waived $266.47 in late payment charges; and required Complainant to pay a budget bill of $236.00/month plus $40.00/month on arrears.  PGW also averred that Complainant’s balance as of November 20, 2003 was $2,881.49.



A telephonic hearing was held on April 22, 2004.  Complainant appeared pro se and testified on her own behalf.  Respondent appeared by counsel, presented one witness and introduced two exhibits.  The record was closed on April 22, 2004.
FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
Complainant is Sabrina Williams of 3626 N. Smedley Street, Philadelphia, PA 19140.  She resides there with her daughter, age 4.


2.
Respondent is Philadelphia Gas Works.


3.
There is an Automatic Meter Reading Device (AMR) in Complainant’s premises.



4.
Complainant keeps the thermostat at approximately 70º but turns it down to below 60º at night when the house is empty and when they go to sleep at night.


5
Complainant's gross monthly income is $2,289.60, i.e., $1,144.80 every other week.  There is also an outstanding order that her husband pay $50/week for support for her four year old daughter.  Complainant stated that her husband is behind in support payments.


6.
Complainant's monthly expenses, excluding gas, are as follows:

Rent









$  550.00

Electric








    100.00

Food









    250.00

Cable T.V. 








          0
Medical (has medical coverage at work)




          0

Telephone







   
     80.00

Cleaning and Laundry Supplies





     30.00

Clothing








     75.00
Personal Items








   100.00

Transportation (to and from work)





     30.00

School Tuition for 4 year old






   500.00






Total Monthly Expenses
          $1,715.00
7.
Complainant’s balance as of March 16, 2004 was $4,724.13 (PGW Exhibit No. 1).

8.
A decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) [Case No. 1324116] dated September 17, 2003 required Complainant to pay a regular budget bill of $236.00/month plus an additional $40.00/month on the remaining unpaid balance beginning with the bill due October 10, 2003 (PGW Exhibit No. 2).
9.
Since the BCS decision, Complainant paid the total amount of $320.00

10.
Complainant offered to pay a total of $200.00/month on her gas bill.



11.
Complainant’s calculated budget is $259.00/month, but this is reviewed and can change every four months.



12.
PGW seeks an Order requiring Complainant to bring the BCS decision up to date and then to make payments as required by that decision.

DISCUSSION



In this proceeding, Complainant filed a Complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works seeking lower monthly payments.  The record discloses that as of March 16, 2004, the account balance was $4,724.13; that a September 17, 2003 BCS decision requiring Complainant to pay $40.00/month was not kept; and that Complainant has offered to pay $200.00/month on the gas bill.

At the outset, it must be noted that all meter readings were actual readings because there is an Automated Meter Reading Device (AMR) at Complainant’s home.  Further, it must also be recognized that the Commission's regulations require customers to pay current bills and all undisputed amounts during the pendency of a Complaint proceeding.  See, 52 Pa. Code §56.174(3), 56.181.  In the instant matter, as of the hearing date (4/22/04), Complainant has only made payments in the total amount of $320.00 on the BCS decision of September 17, 2003, which required a monthly budget of $236.00/month and $40.00/month on the arrearage.



Moreover, Complainant's alleged inability to pay the BCS-ordered monthly amount is not supported by the record evidence in light of the Commission’s policy in calculating an allowance for reasonable personal expenses.

The Commission policy, enunciated in various prior Commission decisions, disallows in the calculation of reasonable personal expenses such items as credit cards, TV cable service, clothing purchases, private school tuition and transportation costs.  See:  Napoli v. PECO Energy Co., Z-00237160 (entered October 14, 1994) [private school tuition payments]; Brown v. PECO Energy Co., Z-00236726 (entered January 26, 1995) [private school, cable TV]; Lazorcak v. Duquesne Light Co., Z-00288641 (entered August 12, 1996) [credit card payments]' Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996) [cable TV, optional telephone services]; Downey v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00968410 (entered September 16, 1997) [clothing expenses]; Whyel v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00967899 (entered April 7, 1997) [excessive car payments of $466/month, computer rental payments of $300/month]; Goessling v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00968736 (entered September 16, 1997) ]son’s college expenses].  Moreover, allowable expenses include only $25.00/month for telephone usage.  See:  Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996).

While Complainant did not indicate any credit card or TV cable expenses, certain other expenses of Complainant, set forth in Finding of Fact No. 5 above, such as private school tuition and excessive telephone usage, etc., are among those which the Commission, in the above cited cases, has disallowed in the calculation of reasonable expenses for determining a customer’s ability to pay utility bills.



If the Commission were to allow ratepayers to make payments at such times and in such amounts as the customer decided, then it would encourage those customers to use their income to pay for non-essential items first and essential services last; and in addition, other utility customers might come to understand that they, too, could avoid paying for utility services and instead purchase non-essential goods and services.  O'Toole v. The Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., Docket No. C-923964 (Initial Decision which became final by operation of law August 20, 1992).

In the instant matter, the record indicates that Complainant has a monthly gross income of $2,289.60 and monthly expenses, excluding gas, of $1,715.00; which expenses include many expense items, as aforesaid, (Finding of Fact No. 5) which the Commission, as above set forth, has disallowed in the computation of a customer’s ability to pay for essential utility service.  Under these circumstances, Complainant has not satisfactorily demonstrated that she cannot meet the BCS Order.



By reason of all of the foregoing, Complainant has not convincingly shown an inability to pay and although she has offered to pay a total of $200/month, this would not even be sufficient to meet her current calculated monthly budget amount of $259.00 and therefore Complainant would continue to fall behind in payment of her gas bills.



For all of the foregoing reasons, the Complaint will be dismissed and the September 17, 2003 BCS decision will be affirmed.  Under existing law, a catch-up order will be issued and a continuation of the BCS monthly payment order will be required.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.

2.
Complainant has not met her burden of proof.

ORDER



THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Sabrina Williams against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. F-01324116 is hereby dismissed.



2.
That within fifteen (15) days of the entry date of the Final Commission Order, Philadelphia Gas Works shall issue a bill to Sabrina Williams in an amount equal to the sum of all amounts owed for consumption but not paid, as required by the Bureau of Consumer Services decision.  This bill shall be calculated in accordance with the Commission’s Order in Charles Stammel v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company, Docket Number C‑20027994, Opinion and Order adopted May 1, 2003, entered May 21, 2003.

3.
That in addition to the payment required under Paragraph 2 of this Order, Complainant shall pay to Philadelphia Gas Works the monthly amounts required under the September 17, 2003 decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS Case No. 1324116) which currently is a monthly budget of $236.00/month plus an additional monthly payment of $40.00 toward arrears on her account; said payment to be made on the due date of each monthly bill; and is subject to periodic review.
4.
That Philadelphia Gas Works shall not charge late payment fees to Complainant’s account so long as Complainant complies with the payment terms set forth in this Order; but if Complainant fails to comply with the terms of this Order, Philadelphia Gas Works may charge such late payment fees and may take any other action authorized under the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1-1 et seq. and/or the Commission’s Rules and Regulations.



5.
That this matter shall be marked closed.

Date:
April 23, 2004




___________________________________








Herbert Smolen







Administrative Law Judge

6
6

